

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC92750

**THOMAS A. SCHWEICH,
Missouri State Auditor,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**JEREMIAH W. NIXON,
Governor of the State of Missouri,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Judge**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT
THOMAS A. SCHWEICH**

**DARRELL L MOORE
Mo. Bar # 30444
Office of the Missouri State Auditor
301 West High Street, Suite 880
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573.751.5032; (FAX) 573.751.7984
darrell.moore@auditor.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT/CROSS
-RESPONDENT SCHWEICH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

POINTS RELIED ON.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....15

ARGUMENT.....21

I. The Trial Court Erred When It Held Respondent Could Rely Upon the "Control the Rate of Expenditures" Clause of Article IV, Section 27, of the Missouri Constitution, to Permanently Withhold Lawfully Appropriated Funds Before the Start of the Fiscal Year and While Actual Revenues Exceeded Estimates, In That the "Rate of Control Clause" of Article IV, Section 27, Is Intended as a Cash Flow Device to Control the Spending of Appropriations Over the Four Quarters of the Fiscal Year Without Reducing the Total Amount of the Appropriation Unless Actual Revenues for the Fiscal Year Come in Less Than the Revenue Estimates Upon Which the Budget is Based21

II. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling That Respondent Could Permanently Reduce FY 2012 Appropriations Under the Second Clause of Article IV, Section 27, of the Missouri Constitution Because There Was No Showing

by Respondent That Actual Revenues for FY 2012 Were Less Than Revenue Estimates for FY 2012 at the Time He Made the Reductions on June 10, 201131

III. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling That the Respondent Is Allowed to Follow Any Standard He Desires When Determining If There Is a Decrease of Revenue as Described in Article IV, Section 27, of the Missouri Constitution and Then Choosing Which Appropriations Are Reduced and the Amount of Those Reductions, In That Article IV, Section 13, of the Missouri Constitution and Sections 29.180, 29.200, and 29.235.1, RSMo, Require That Any Determination Respondent Makes That Actual Revenues for a Fiscal Year Are Less Than Budgeted Must Be Made and Documented with Specificity and in Accordance with Accounting and Audit Standards Established by Appellant and in Compliance with the Explicit and Implicit Requirements of the Budget Process as Provided in Article IV, Sections 23, 24, 25, 26, and 27, of the Missouri Constitution. [Addressing the trial court's ruling number 3 on page 2 of the judgment (LF 486-487) and its related ruling on page 4 of the judgment concerning Respondent's failure to follow Appellant's accounting systems (LF 488)] 35

CONCLUSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akin v. Missouri Gaming Commission,</i> 956 S.W.2d 956 S.W.2d 261(Mo. banc 1997)	25
<i>Barnes v. Bailey,</i> 706 S.W.2d 25 (Mo banc 1986).....	21, 26
<i>City of Jefferson v. Missouri Department of Natural Resources,</i> 863 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. App. 2002)	25
<i>Kelly v. Hanson,</i> 959 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. banc 1997).....	37
<i>Missouri Department of Highway and Transportation v. Missouri Department of Revenue,</i> 672 S.W.2d 953 (Mo. banc 1984)	25
<i>Missouri Health Care Association v. Holden,</i> 89 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. 2002).....	6, 11, 31
<i>State v. Mullenix,</i> 73 S.W.3d 32 (Mo. App. 2002)	7, 30
<i>State v. Beine,</i> 162 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2005).....	21
<i>State v. Toberman,</i> 250 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. banc 1952).....	21, 26, 31

State ex inf. Ashcroft ex rel. Bell v. City of Fulton,
642 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1982).....21

State ex inf. Dalton v. Dearing,
364 Mo. 475, 263 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. banc 1954).....21, 25, 26, 27

State ex rel. Knowles v. Reser,
633 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. App. 1982)39

State ex rel. Liberty School District v. Holden,
121 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. banc 2003).....31

State ex re. Sikeston R-VI School District v. Ashcroft,
828 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1992).....32

StopAquila.org v. City of Peculiar,
208 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. banc 2006).....25

STATUTES

§ 29.180.....36

§ 29.200.....9, 38

§ 29.235.1.....36, 37, 38

§ 33.290.....23, 39

Art. III, § 31, Mo. Const.26

Art. III, § 32, Mo. Const.27

Art. IV, § 13, Mo. Const.9, 36, 38

Art. IV, § 23, Mo. Const.5, 20, 24, 36, 40

Art. IV, § 24, Mo. Const.20, 36, 37, 38, 40

Art. IV, § 25, Mo. Const.20, 36, 37, 38, 40

Art. IV, § 26, Mo. Const.20, 27, 36, 37, 38

Art. IV, § 27, Mo. Const.passim

Art. IV, § 27(b), Mo. Const.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller of the United States,
 section 7.03 (July 2007).....38

Forbes.com, ONLINE, 2012. Available: <http://www.forbes.com/sites/karstenstrauss/2012/06/18/the-greatest-early-startups-teams-ever-part-1/2/> [20 Nov 2012]
27

Merriam-Webster.com, ONLINE, 2011. Available: <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/rate> [Nov. 2012].25

The Money Masters, ONLINE, 2012. Available: <http://www.themoneymasters.com/the-money-masters/famous-quotations-on-banking/> [20 Nov. 2012].....27
